# OP \$40.00 3426915

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM375032

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/18/2015

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SkyeTek, Inc.		12/18/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GSI Group Corporation	
Street Address:	125 Middlesex Turnpike	
City:	Bedford	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01730	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3426915	SKYETEK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2063598000

**Email:** pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Alexander Garcia

Address Line 1: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	111222-0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alexander J.A. Garcia	
SIGNATURE:	/Alexander Garcia/
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2016

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment Docs#page1.tif source=Assignment Docs#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005742 FRAME: 0679

### ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

WHEREAS, on or about December 18, 2015, SkyeTek, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, was the owner of the trademark registration, and associated common law rights, in the mark SKYETEK (the "Mark") that is the subject of this assignment and as shown in the attached Exhibit 1;

WHEREAS, on or about December 18, 2015, GSI Group Corporation ("Assignee"), a Michigan corporation, acquired all right, title, and interest in the Mark, and the appurtenant goodwill associated with the Mark;

WHEREAS, Assignee is the owner in fact of the Mark and the parties desire to reflect these facts through execution of this document;

NOW, WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for good and other valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns nunc pro tunc as of December 18, 2015, unto Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Mark set forth in Exhibit 1, and the appurtenant goodwill associated with the Mark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Assignment Nunc Pro Tunc to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the last-dated signature below.

GSI GROUP CORPORATION
By:
Name: <u>Robert I. Buckley</u>
Title: CFO
Date:

129155588.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005742 FRAME: 0680

# EXHIBIT 1

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date & Goods
SKYETEK	3,426,915	May 13, 2008
		Class 9: Radio frequency identification (RFID) readers and replacement parts, power supplies and component parts therefor; radio frequency identification tags; computer hardware, computer peripherals, replacement parts therefor, and computer software for tracking, identifying, and recognizing goods during inventory, and for analyzing inventory; computer software embedded in computer hardware devices used for tracking, identifying, and recognizing goods, and for analyzing inventory

129155588.1

**RECORDED: 03/01/2016** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005742 FRAME: 0681